

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 1594 OF 2025



Between:

Chinnappareddy Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. Singaraiah, Aged about 47 Years,
Occ. Contractor, R/o. H.No. 3-163/a, PetlurVillage, Kondepi Mandal,
Prakasam District.

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayathi Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Commissioner, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, NH-16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
4. The District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Ongole, Prakasam District.
5. The District Panchayat Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District
6. The Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Kandukur, SPSR Nellore District.
7. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Kondepi Mandal, Prakasam District.
8. The Panchayat Secretary-cum- Executive Authority, Petluru Gram-Panchayat under MGNREG Scheme, Kondapi Mandal, Prakasam District.

9. E. Hareesh, S/o Nagamalli, Aged about 26 years, Occ: Private Employee, H.No. 3-50, Petluru Village, Kondepi Mandal, Prakasam District-523270.

(R9 is impleaded as per the Court's Order dt14.02.2025 in I.A.No. 02 of 2025 in Writ Petition and affidavit)

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in non-compliance of FTR Number 8080421000460 Dated. 16.04.2021 an Amount of Rs.6,17,550/- and FTR Number 8080421000418 Dated. 16.04.2021 an Amount of Rs.3,33,920/- comprising in total Amount of Rs.9,51,470/-(Rupees Nine Lakhs fifty one thousand and four hundred seventy Only) due to the petitioner with interest of 24% in respect of work ID No. 087044204004090052 pursuant to the work executed vide Construction of New sachivalayam and wellness center and RithuBharosaKendram in Petlur Gram Panchayat of KondepiMandal as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to pay an amount of Rs.9,51,470/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs fifty one thousand and four hundred seventy Only) due to the petitioner with interest in respect of execution of afore mentioned works forthwith.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to take steps for paying the amount of Rs.9,51,470/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs fifty one thousand and four hundred seventy Only) due to the petitioner with interest, Pending disposal of WP 1594 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 07.05.2025 made herein 31.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SHAIK MEERAVALI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3 to 5, GP FOR FINACE & PLANNING for respondent Nos.2 & 6, Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel for respondent nos.7 & 8, M/s. Marella Radha, Advocate for the Respondent No.9, the Court made the following.

ORDER

By order dated 31.12.2025, the Court directed the learned District Panchayat Officer to pass orders on the representation made by respondent No.9 by duly hearing both the petitioner and respondent No.9, in accordance with law. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 03.02.2026, 17.02.2026, 07.03.2026 & 16.03.2026 and adjourned at the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader to submit the report or order, if any. However, no report or order, if any, is placed before this Court, till today.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader, list the matter finally on 30.03.2026.

This Court makes it clear that if the report or order, if any, is not placed before this Court by the next date of hearing, respondent No.5 shall appear before this Court along with the entire records.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The District Panchayat Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District (by Speed Post)
2. One CC to SRI. SHAIK MEERAVALI Advocate [OPUC]

3. One CC to Sri M.Sudhir Standing Counsel [OPUC].
4. One CC to M/s. Marella Radha, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

AJ

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED:18.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER FINALLY ON 30.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1594 of 2025

DIRECTION

